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Andrew A. Painter, Esq.
Loudoun County Office

(571) 209-5775

apainter@ldn.thelandlawyers.com

March 10, 2010
Via Hand Delivery

Ms. Ginny Rowen

Loudoun County Department of Planning

One Harrison Street, S.E., Third Floor

Leesburg, VA 20177
Re:
Final Referral Responses; ZRTD 2009-0003: Steeplechase Sportsplex
Dear Ms. Rowen:

On behalf of Steeplechase Sportsplex, LLC (the “Applicant”), I am providing this letter as a written response to the referral agency comments in the above-referenced application.  For your convenience, each of the Staff comments are stated below and the Applicant's responses follow in bold.  We look forward to establishing a hearing date before the Loudoun County Planning Commission.
LOUDOUN COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING – COMMUNITY PLANNING (KELLY WILLIAMS (1/ 5/2010)
1. The Revised General Plan provides policy direction encouraging property owners within the Route 28 Tax District to convert from the 1993 Zoning Ordinance to the Revised 1993 Loudoun County Zoning Ordinance in order to provide consistent development patterns within the District.  The Plan states: “The County will look at developing incentives to encourage Route 28 Tax District landowners to opt into the revised zoning ordinance” (Revised General Plan, Chapter 4, Economic Development Policy 14).  As such, the proposed conversion to the most current Zoning Ordinance is appropriate.  Staff supports the proposed conversion.

Applicant Response: Comment noted. 
LOUDOUN COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND DEVELOPMENT – ZONING ADMINISTRATION (TERESA MILLER, 1/14/2010)
1. Section 6-1211(E)(5) – The applicant has stated the subject property contains no major or minor floodplain.  The property contains approximately 5.22 acres of major floodplain.  The statement of justification will need to be updated accordingly and the effect on the major floodplain, if any.   

Applicant Response: The Statement of Justification and Note 6 on the Cover Sheet have been updated to correspond with Staff’s recommendation. A copy of the Statement of Justification is enclosed.
2. Please update the application number on all sheets as necessary to reference the application number ZRTD-2009-0003.

Applicant Response: The ZRTD print set has been revised to correspond with Staff’s recommendation.
3. Note 8 on Sheet 1 states the current use of the property, recreation establishment indoor, is a permitted use per Section 4-503(NN) of the Revised 1993 Loudoun County Zoning Ordinance.  To be a permitted use, the applicant will need to demonstrate the performance standards set forth in Section 4-503(NN) (1) and (2) can be met.  If it cannot be demonstrated these performance standards can be met, the use will continue to be a special exception use under the 1993 Zoning Ordinance and will still be subject to the special exception plat and conditions of approval associated with SPEX-2002-0029.  

Applicant Response: Noted. The Applicant will meet or modify (if applicable) all zoning ordinance requirements and performance standards set forth in 4-503(NN)(1) and (2) at time of site plan.
4. Section 6-1508 states the required contents for a Concept Development Plan.  Please update the plan to include the requirements as listed in Section 6-1508 such as maximum floor area ratio, maximum lot coverage, maximum building height, setbacks, buffer yards, etc.  

Applicant Response:  The Cover Sheet has been revised to correspond with Staff’s recommendation.
5. Sheet 2 will need to be updated to show the setbacks and yards as required per the Revised 1993 Loudoun County Zoning Ordinance.  Currently, the application shows setbacks as required by the 1972 Zoning Ordinance.  Be sure to label yards as required in Section 4-500 as well as Section 5-900 

Applicant Response: The yard setbacks have been updated to correspond with the Revised 1993 Loudoun County Zoning Ordinance instead of the 1972 Loudoun County Zoning Ordinance. Please note that this increased the Subject Property’s building setback from Atlantic Boulevard from 50’ to 75’.
6. The scale listed on Sheet 2 appears to be incorrect.  The scale is listed as 1”= 100’; however the scale appears to be 1” = 50’.  Please verify the scale and update as necessary.  

Applicant Response: The scale in the title block of Sheet 2 has been revised to correspond with Staff’s recommendation to read 1” = 50’.
7. Staff requests to see proffers in conjunction with the second submission for this application.  

Applicant Response: A set of proffers are enclosed.
LOUDOUN COUNTY DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF TRANSPORTATION SERVICES (GEORGE PHILLIPS, 2/25/2010)
1. The specific uses proposed with this application have not been detailed.  OTS understands that zoning conversions typically do not involve a specified land use and that the Board of Supervisors wishes to facilitate the conversions by not requiring detailed plans and studies.  Therefore, OTS is not making specific observations and recommendations regarding traffic impacts for this proposed conversion.

Applicant Response: Comment noted.
2. Due to the absence of specific development information, the Applicant’s concept development plan cannot be evaluated for specific transportation related improvements.  Therefore, it is unclear what site-specific transportation related improvements would be needed.

Applicant Response: Comment noted. 
3. Due to the general nature of this type of proposal, OTS has provided comments for information only and, therefore, has no recommendation on this application.

Applicant Response: Comment noted.
Very truly yours,
WALSH, COLUCCI, LUBELEY,
    EMRICH & WALSH, P.C.

Andrew A. Painter

Enclosures, as stated
cc: 
Mr. Barry Gudelsky, Steeplechase Sportsplex, LLC

Mr. Mitchell Rosenfeld, Esq.


Mr. Benjamin Rose, Bowman Consulting Group, Ltd.


Mr. William J. Keefe, AICP, Walsh Colucci
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